vol. XIX. Minn. port, volume nineteen (19), twelve hundred dollarsreports. (\$1,200).

Medical commis-

28th.—For pay of medical commission to examine prisoner Peter Woertz, confined in Carver county jail under sentence of death, one hundred and fifty dollars (\$150).

Statistician's salary.

29th.—For the salary of the commissioner of statistics, one thousand dollars (\$1,000.)

Prison reform congress.

30th.—For expenses of commissioners appointed by governor to attend national prison reform congress, three hundred dollars.

H. Petshold.

31st.—To H. Petzold, for salary as clerk in the adjutant general's office during the war, eleven hundred and twenty-one dollars (\$1,121); Provided, That no money shall be paid out of the treasury of this state for this claim until the same is allowed and paid by the general government of the United States.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 8, 1873.

## CHAPTER CXIX.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR CURRENT EXPENSES AND SALARIES OF OFFICERS OF THE STATE PRISON.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriation for state prison salaries and current expenses. Section 1. That the following sums of money, or as much thereof as may be necessary for current expenses and salaries of officers, be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated:

First. The sum of twenty-five thousand dollars for current expenses, and twelve thousand dollars for salaries of officers, the same to be paid in warrants drawn by the president and countersigned by the clerk of board of inspectors of said institution, and upon presentation of said warrants on the state auditor, it shall be his duty to draw

warrants on the state treasurer for like amount, such money to be expeuded under the supervision and direction of the board of inspectors of the state prison.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 8, 1873.

## CHAPTER CXX.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE SUPPORT OF INDIGENT INSANE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That the sum of seventy-one thousand five Section 1. hundred dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, Appropriation is hereby appropriated for the current expenses of the contingent ox-Minnesota hospital for insane, the same to be paid on penses. warrants drawn by the president and countersigned by the secretary of the board of trustees of that institution, for the estimated expenses thereof, monthly in advance, and that on the presentation of such warrants on the state auditor, it shall be his duty to draw warrants on the state treasurer for like amount, such money to be expended under the direction of the board of trustees of the Minnesota bospital for the insane.

This act shall take effect and be in force from SEC. 2.

and after its passage.

Approved February 27, 1873.